
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 11 October 2017 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Barrett
Councillor Conway
Councillor England

Councillor P Hearn
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley, Tindall and Link

For further information, please contact Kayley.Johnston@dacorum.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack

mailto:Kayley.Johnston@dacorum.gov.uk


2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. COUNCIL NEW BUILD UPDATE  (Pages 3 - 24)

7. ANNUAL CONTRACTS REVIEW - SUNREALM & OSBORNE PROPERTY 
SERVICES LTD  (Pages 25 - 40)

8. USE OF LOFT SPACE IN COUNCIL DWELLINGS  (Pages 41 - 46)

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  (Pages 47 - 51)



 
 

Report for: 
Housing & Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 11th October 2017 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Council New Build Update 

Contact: 
Cllr Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
Author/Responsible Officer – David Barrett, Group Manager 
Housing Development 

Purpose of report: To Update the Committee on progress of the Council’s 
programme of building new homes 

Recommendations 
1. That the committee note progress of the programme 

 
 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

Affordable Housing 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 
implications 

 
Financial 
 
The overall development budget is reviewed strategically as 
part of the annual review of the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan. Each individual scheme following contract 
award is subject to close financial monitoring with any 
variances agreed formally through a change control process. 
 
Value for Money 
 
This has been achieved through  successful procurement of 
each scheme and regular cost scrutiny 
 

Risk implications 
Risk Assessment completed within the New Build Project 
Initiation Document (PID) and updated on Corvu on a monthly 
basis.  
 
A risk assessment is completed for each site by the Employers 
Agent and reviewed monthly from the award of the contract.  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Community Impact 
Assessment 

N/A 

Health and safety 
Implications 

Each new build scheme has in place a Principal Designer as 
required under the Construction Design and Management 
Regulations. Contractors are required to comply with the 
Council’s H&S policy along with Considerate Constructors 
requirements. In addition we collect monthly contractor safety 
performance data along with undertaking an independent H&S 
audit of construction activities on each live site all of which is 
issued to our Corporate H&S team. 

Consultees: Mark Gaynor – Corporate Director Housing & Regeneration 

Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director – Housing 

Council New Build Project Board 

Background 
papers: 

N/A 

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context). 

In 2012/13 following the introduction of ‘Self Financing’ the 
Council committed to developing new Council homes 
for local people at social rent levels.  This report is the 
latest update. 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

N/A 

 
 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Dacorum Borough Council’s Development Strategy - New Council Homes 
2013-2020 ‘Building for the Future’ was approved by Cabinet in 
December 2013 and sets out the Council’s ambitious plans for the Council 
New Build Programme.  The Council completed the first three new build 
developments in Summer 2015, with a further two developments 
completed in Summer 2016.  

 
1.2 This report is to provide a full update on the current development 

programme. Note a selection of photos and drawings are attached to the 
back of the report.  

 
 
2. Able House, Figtree Hill, Hemel Hempstead 

 

Page 4



2.1 The Council received planning permi
[...]
lder for Housing  
Responsible Officer – Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director 
(Housing & Regeneration). 
Author - Fiona Williamson, Group Manager Property & Place 

Purpose of report: To provide the annual update upon the performance of the 
Total Asset Management Contract and Gas Servicing and 
installation Contract.  

Recommendations For members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
provide observations and comments on the performance of the 
two contracts.  

Corporate 
objectives: 

To ensure investment in the maintenance and improvement of 
the housing portfolio is delivered in line with the performance 
requirements of the contract and provides a high quality, 
customer focused service that provides value for money.  
 
To promote tenant involvement in the management and 
delivery of the contracts.  

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial 
 
The tenders were awarded on the basis of the most 
economically advantageous tender. The volumes of responsive 
repairs and voids are variable and can impact upon the ability 
to work within budget. This is monitored on a monthly basis 
and where viable planned works reduced to limit any 
overspend.  
 
Value for Money 
 
The assessment to determine the optimal way to deliver the 
work strands, by reducing duplication, efficient management of 
work in progress and improved planning is designed to reduce 
waste and ensure that value for money is demonstrated and 
realised over the term of the contract.  
 
This is subject to an ongoing review through the Open Book 
audits which provide all elements of cost relating to the 
contract. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

SUMMARY 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 

Risk Implications The Total Asset Management Contract combines a large 
number of planned work programmes, the management of the 
call centre and the day to day repairs and empty homes 
repairs. 
 
Performance and financial management is essential, as poor 
performance on this contract would have serious detrimental 
effects on the tenants and leaseholders and on the reputation 
of both the Council and the service Provider, Osborne. 
 
Gas Servicing and Installation is a high risk area in terms of 
safety and failure to remain compliant in respect of gas safety 
is both a risk in terms of statutory compliance and risks to the 
tenants and adjoining residents.  

Equalities 
Implications 

Community Impact Assessments have been undertaken for 
both of these contracts to ensure they are accessible to all.   

Health And Safety 
Implications 

Failure to adequately maintain the properties in a good state of 
repair and compliant with statutory requirements has health 
and safety implications. 

Consultees: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder Housing  
Elliott Brooks, Assistant Director Housing Landlord 
Layna Warden, Group Manager Tenants and Leaseholders 
Natasha Brathwaite, Group Manager Strategic Housing 

Background 
papers: 

Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
report 14th October 2015 
Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
report 20th July 2016 

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context). 

 The Gas Servicing and Installation contract, delivered by Sun 
Realm, concluded the 4th year in 2016-17 and includes the 
servicing of existing and installation of new boilers. 

 
  The Total Asset Management contract, delivered by Osborne 
Property Services Limited, concluded the 3rd full year in 2016-
17. The contract includes the provision of repairs, voids, 
improvement work and services including stock surveys and 
management of the call centre. 

 
  Both contracts are ACA TPC Partnering contracts and 
operated using open book accounting and incorporate 
performance linked profit elements. The contracts both have 
an initial duration of 5 years with the potential to earn annual 
extensions based upon satisfactory perform
[...]
cause to the property and 

fittings. 

If we need to move items to carry out work inside a loft space, if any damage is caused by your 

use of a loft (such as putting a foot through the ceiling) or you leave any items up there at the 

end of your tenancy then we will recharge you for the cost. 

For more information about your tenancy, please go to 

www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/housing/current-tenant or call 01442 228000 and ask for 

Housing 

 

Page 46



HOUSING AND COMMUNITY Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Work Programme 2017/18

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Contact Details

 7 June 2017

Cancelled 
and moved 
to July due 

to the 
Election

24 May 2017 Quarter 4 Performance Reports 
(& Quarter 4 Operational Risk 
Reports)
Housing
Resident Services
Budget Monitoring Financial 
Report
Homelessness Strategy 
Update on Tenant Involvement 
Activities
safeguarding children and 
safeguarding adults policies

(PH – M Griffiths, J Marshall, N 
Harden)
E Brooks, Assistant Director, 
Housing 
J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services
R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance
N Brathwaite
E Brooks 
Julie Still

Moved from April 2017

5 July 2017 21 June 
2017

Quarter 4 Performance Reports 
(& Quarter 4 Operational Risk 
Reports)

PH – M Griffiths, J Marshall, N 
Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant Director, 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 9



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Contact Details

Housing

Resident Services

Budget Monitoring Financial 
Report

Homelessness Strategy 
will also cover the temporary 
Accommodation policy and the Homeless 
Reduction Act.

Housing Service – Benchmarking 
report 2015/16

Housing 
J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services
R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance

N Brathwaite

Elliott Brooks and Emily Rae-
Maxwell

6 Sept 2017 23 August 
2017

Quarter 1 Performance 
Report
(& Q1 Operational Risk Reports)

Housing

Resident Services

Q1 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

DENS performance

(PH – M Griffiths, N Harden, J 
Marshall)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance

N Brathwaite

Ext: NB -2840

Ext: EB -2615
Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk 

Ext: JS – 2453
Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk 

Ext: RB – 2162
Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk 

P
age 48

mailto:Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk


Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Contact Details

performance report and the 
safeguarding Policy and 
Procedures report

Update on Tenant Involvement 
Activities

Allocations policy OSC

Julie Still

E Brooks/Emily-Rae Maxwell

N Brathwaite

Moved from august to sept

Moved from august to sept

Moved from august to sept

11 October 
2017

27 Sept 2017
Annual Contracts Review / 
Sunrealm & Osborne Property 
Services Ltd 

Council New Build Update

Use of Loft Space in Council 
dwellings 

Fiona Williamson

David Barrett 

Lindsey Walsh / Layna Warden 

Ext:  FW 2855
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk

8 November 
2017

25 Oct 2017 Quarter 2 Performance Report
(& Q2 Operational Risk Reports)
Q2 Budget Monitoring Financial 
Report

Housing

Resident Services

(PH – M Griffiths, J Marshall N 
Harden)
E Brooks, Assistant Director, 
Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

Ext: EB – 2615
Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk 

P
age 49

mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk


Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Contact Details

ASB issues in Dacorum

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

Nicola Lobendhan

Joint 
Budget

5 December 
2017

22 Nov 2017 Joint Budget OSC
Budge t 2017-2018

Ideally no further items to be 
added

James Deane EXT JD – 2278
James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk 

24 January 
2018

10 Jan 2018
Homelessness Strategy

Update on the Asset 
Management Strategy

N Brathwaite

Fiona Williamson Ext:  FW 2855
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk

Joint 
Budget

6 February 
2018

24 Jan 2018
Joint Budget 2016-2017

Ideally no further items to be 
added

James Deane EXT JD 2278
James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk

P
age 50

mailto:James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.Deane@dacorum.gov.uk


Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Contact Details

21 March 
2018

7 March 
2018

Quarter 3 Performance Report
(& Q3 Operational Risk Reports)

Housing

Resident Services

Q3 Budget Monitoring Financial 
Report

(PH – M Griffiths, N Tiley, N 
Harden)
E Brooks, Assistant Director, 
Housing 

J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

EB – 2615
Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk 

JS – 2453
Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk

Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk 
RB - 2162

Items to be scheduled: Dates to be confirmed

Older Persons Housing 
Strategy
Temporary 
Accommodation Strategy

Homelessness Bill (no date)

P
age 51

mailto:Elliott.Brooks@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.Still@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Baker@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Council New Build Update
	New Build Update - Appendix 1

	7 Annual Contracts Review - Sunrealm & Osborne Property Services Ltd
	Appendix A Monthly Performance Data 2016-17

	8 Use of loft space in council dwellings
	tenants'-handbook---lofts-and-roof-spaces-in-blocks-of-flats
	tenants'-handbook---lofts-and-roof-spaces-in-houses

	9 Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

11 OCTOBER 2017

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Armytage
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
England
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Mahmood (Chairman)
Silwal
W Wyatt-Lowe

Also In Attendance:

Officers:

Elliott Brooks         Assistant Director – Housing
Fiona Williamson         Group Manager (Property & Place)
David Barrett         Group manager - Housing Development
Lyndsay Walsh                    Tenant & Leasehold Services Team                                     
                                            leader
Kayley Johnston         Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1 MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 6 September 2017 are 
still to be issued.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillor Hearn and Adeleke

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



There was no declaration of interest.

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no declaration of interest.

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

6 COUNCIL NEW BUILD UPDATE

Cllr Mahmood thanked D Barrett for coming at short notice.

E Brooks introduced D Barrett who replaced Julia Hedger. He also stated a similar 
item is going to Cabinet next week.

D Barrett gave an update on the recently completed scheme at Able House. This 
included an update on replacing a small quantity of cladding that was removed 
following the events of Grenfell Tower.

Cllr Armytage asked what private estates had that cladding and what action has been 
taken.

E Brooks said that the information that they had, there are approximately 2/3 
buildings. The owners were considering taking it off if they haven’t already done so. 
DBC have no responsibility for private blocks.

Cllr Mahmood asked what the cost was to change the cladding system.

E Brooks said around 40/50 thousand pounds, and the money was taking from the 
project cost savings.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked, regarding all sites, what is being implemented for the over 
flow of car parking.

D Barrett said there is 1 space per flat and 2 spaces for houses. Each scheme is 
different and we have the minimum requirement in place so we are complying with 
the planning policy.

Cllr Mahmood asked if parking numbers could be added to each new build 
development when the report is presented next.

D Barrett gave an update on Wood House.

Cllr Imarni asked if the name was changing.

D Barrett said yes it will be called Kylna Court but it’s not been signed off yet by the 
postal services.



3

D Barrett gave an update on Swing Gate Lane which will be ready for summer next 
year.

Cllr Armytage said that if phase 1 is being completed next year when will phase 2 
take place, and when can tenants start to occupy it.

D Barrett said that they are on schedule and all properties are to be occupied 
together as we don’t want residents moving around a building site.

Cllr Bassadone asked where the parking was for this development.

D Barrett showed members the plan with the parking places marked.

D Barrett gave an update on Stationers Place explaining the challenges with the 
underground water culvert. They are due to start works in the new year when the 
issue has been addressed with the Environmental Agency.

D Barrett gave an update on Martindale School which is being considered for 
approval at the planning committee tomorrow night and is due to start summer next 
year and will take 2 years to build.

D Barrett also gave an update on Northend and Westerdale, the former garage sites.

Cllr Armytage asked if the land was contaminated.

D Barrett said the surveys are done once planning is approved, they will look more 
into this then.

E Brooks added to that stating that these properties will only be used for temp 
accommodation only. It’s kind of a pilot scheme and it’s not for general need council 
tenants.

D Barrett said there are other schemes like this in the pipeline.

Cllr Griffith arrived at 19:56

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted.

7 ANNUAL CONTRACTS REVIEW - SUNREALM & OSBORNE 
PROPERTY SERVICES LTD

F Williamson presented the report, giving a year on year picture for 16/17. She also 
highlighted a few pertinent points. Sun Realm are providing a good service that is 
working well, they removed the £100 incentive as the system worked well without it. 
Osborne’s performance since 2014 overall has been positive, there were some 
issues with repairs in the first quarter but they were resolved. Hard copy hand outs 
were circulated.



Cllr Mahmood asked who decides the bar for the customer satisfaction figure of 90%.

F Williamson said that it’s in the contract and performance has been in the upper 
quartile, we do have scope to review targets and two of the parameters were 
increased last year. We also use national guidelines in setting the %.

E Brooks said that it’s internally scrutinised and the targets are acceptable.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked how do you classify complaints, how fast is the feedback.

F Williamson said it’s done at core group meetings on a monthly basis. They rely on 
the back office for how quick the responses are fed back.

Cllr Imarni stated that Osborne’s can sometimes get things wrong but they are quick 
enough to hold their hands up and rectify it, and then put processes in place to stop it 
happening again.

E Brooks stated that it’s a very large contract bigger than Mitie, there will be mistakes 
to learn from.

Cllr Mahmood asked if the Osborne appointment covers the call centre, as 
mentioned in the report?

E Brooks said the call centre aspect covers all the housing repair related work.

Cllr Mahmood asked what the life span was for boiler repairs.

F Williamson said the life cycle from the Savills surveys had been 15 years but the 
new combi boilers; we are finding they need replacing after approximately 12 years.

Cllr Mahmood wanted to add that the use of concern cards was a positive approach, 
and that they were proving useful is good.

Action:  Noted
Outcome: Report was noted.

8 USE OF LOFT SPACE IN COUNCIL DWELLINGS

L Walsh introduced the report explain about loft space.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said he was glad that something is being done in the blocks of 
flats.

L Walsh said that with the loft hatches are on the top floor of flats, this approach 
works as we don’t want to start having to padlock them.

Cllr England added to that, communication is the key.

L Walsh said that’s right we do tell them at the tenancy sign up and we do have pre 
tenancy sessions so there are areas that we do target.



5

E Brooks added to that stating that the newer homes do have better storage.

Cllr Mahmood said that it has generated a lot of tenant scrutiny, and it begs the 
question, have we gone about communicating this policy to the tenant in the right 
manner, or could we have done it more softly?

E Brooks said the soft approach doesn’t always work as we found out from the ‘clear 
landing policy’; it’s only when you remove goods that the tenants pay attention. It’s 
not a nice to do, but it’s a must for health and safety.

Cllr Griffith added to that, when people are talking about it all over social media we 
know they are reading about it. The blunt approach does help.

Cllr England agreed with the idea, but we need to ensure social media is being 
monitored.

E Brooks said yes that is exactly what happens

Action:  None.
Outcome: Report was noted.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

 Email Rob Smyth and Matt Rawdon to as about a Sportspace update and 
Youth Connexions

 Layla will add items to the report.
 New build update to be added on a regular basis every 6 months before 

Cabinet.

The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm


